NOTICE OF HEARING
MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
Case 53-24
Certified Mail
March 14, 2024

Owner: Residence at Renaissance Square Condo
4131 Gunn Hwy
Tampa, FL 33618-8725

Violation Address: 1216 S Missouri Ave., Clearwater
22.29-15-74375-000-0001

Dear Sir/Madam:;

You are hereby formally notified that on Wednesday, April 24, 2024, at 1:30 p.m. there will be a public hearing
before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board in the Council Chambers, Clearwater Main Library at 100 North
Osceola Avenue, Clearwater, Florida, concerning violation of Section(s) 3-1502.A and 3-1503.B.2 of the Clearwater
City Code. (See attached Affidavit(s) of Violation).

You are hereby ordered to appear before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board on the hearing date to answer
these charges and to present your side of the case. Failure to appear may result in the Board proceeding in your
absence. You have the right to obtain an attorney, at your own expense, to represent you before the Board. If you
are absent but represented at the hearing, your representative must present to the Board your letter authorizing your
representative to speak on your behalf. You will have the opportunity to present witnesses as well as question
witnesses against you prior to the Board making a determination. Please be prepared to present evidence at the
hearing concerning the amount of time necessary to correct the alleged violations should you be found to be in
violation of the City Code.

The case shall be presented to the Board even if the violations described in the attached Affidavit{s) of Violation are
corrected prior to the Board hearing.

Should you be found in violation of the City Code, the Municipal Code Enforcement Board has the power by law to
levy fines of up to $250 a day per violation against you and your property for every day each viclation continues
beyond the date set for compliance in an Order of the Board.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed, please contact the Secretary of the Municipal Code Enforcement
Board within five (5) days at 727-444-7155. If you have any questions regarding the cited violations or if the
violations are corrected prior to the hearing, please contact the Inspector whose name appears on the Affidavit(s) of
Violation.

Sincerely,

SECRETARY TO'THE [CIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

The Municipal Code Enforcement Board was created pursuant to General Act 80-300, General Laws of Florida,
1979, and Ordinance 2169-80 of the City of Clearwater.

The City of Clearwater strongly supports and fully complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
advise us at least 48 hours prior to the hearing if you require special accommodations at 727-562-4090. Assisted
Listening Devices are available. Kindly refrain from private conversations, cellular phone use, etc. that
distract meeting participants.

Any party may appeal a final order of this Board by filing an appeal with the Circuit Court within 30 days of
entry of the order. Appellants need a record of proceedings; a verbatim record of testimony and evidence
that is the basis for the appeal may be required. F.S. § 286.0105, CDC Sec 7-104




MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
City Case Number: UNS2023-00034

NAME OF VIOLATOR: RESIDENCE AT RENAISSANCE SQUARE CONDO
MAILING ADDRESS: ASSN INC
4131 GUNN HWY
TAMPA, FL 33618-8725

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1216 S MISSQURI AVE
COMMON

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: See "Exhibit "A", Pinellas County Property Records Printout,
attached, for legal description

PARCEL #: 22-29-15-74375-000-0001
DATE OF INSPECTION: 10/3/2023 2:27:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

Window header and studs have serious deterioration from what appears to be water intrusion.
This creates a compromised load path for the weight of the struciure above. Signed and sealed
engineered plans wilt be required to obtain the necessary permitting for repairs.

Section 3-1502. - Property maintenance requirements.

A. Minimum building and fire code requirements. Al buildings shall be maintained in accordance
with the Florida Building Code, the Florida Fire Prevention Code, and the International Property
Maintenance Code.

Section 3-1503. - Nuisances.
B. The existence of any of the following specific conditions or conduct is hereby declared to
constitute a public nuisance:

2.Buildings which are abandoned, boarded up for a period of six months, partially destroyed for
any period of time, or left for a period of three months in a state of partial construction, provided
that any unfinished building or structure which has been under construction six months or more
shall be deemed and presumed to have been left for an unreasonably long period of time in the
sense of this subsection.

fi Nardin
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of ‘/ physical presence or online

notarization on this 21st day of February, 2024, by Jon Nardin.

M PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

I:I PRQDUCED AS IDENTIFICATION

Type of Identification

NICOLE ANNE SPRAGUE

9@‘?‘ Notary Public - State of Florida

2 & Commission # HH 018815
RHS My Comm. Expires Jul 7, 2024
Bonded through Mational Notary Assn.

Affidavit_Regd4Hearing



Nicok Slbra@uf

Name of Notary ({typed, printed, stamped)

FiLep THIS _{ [T pay oF M)’W 204/

MCEBACASE NO.

53-94

Secretary, Munlcipal Code E forcen@)\t Board

Affidavit_Req4Hearing



[l'

$% C C W
»M- ITY OF CLEARWATER
i) PLﬁh'W\l kDL‘L‘L(ll’\lL."‘l Dl.i"l!’ll‘l[»\'l
T Orrwck; Bos 4798, Coeanwiuy, Buoring 357581718
Musicarar Senvices Bz 100 o MyaiLe AVERLL, ! L ARVATER; FLORDA 33750
TeLrsnone{ 7. ’"’}'}(\’—iwf

""lzu i

RESIDENCE AT RENAISSANCE SQUARE CONDO ASSN ING
4131 GUNN HWY
TAMPA, FL 33618-8725

October 5, 2023

NOTICE OF UNSAFE BUILDING

Case #  UNS2023-00034 CERTIFIED MAIL #: 9589071052700186869429
LOCATION: 1215 S MISSOURI AVE

PARCEL NO:  22:29-15-74375-000-000%

LEGAL: RESIDENCE AT RENAISSANCE SQUARE, THE CONDO COMMON ELEMENTS

‘Dear Owners:

‘You-are hefeby notified that in-accardance with the Gity of Clearwater Ordinances the above described
property Is declared unsafe and is creating a nuisance, déind.is therefore, subject o abatement, regair
or demolition. Reference Division 15 .Property Maintenance Standards, of the Clearwatet Comtnunity

Pevelopment Code and the international Property Maintenance Code as adopted by the City of
Clearwater, Florida.

Itis.in a deteriorated candition that ¢reates a serious hazard to the heaith, safety and welfare of the
public. iterns that must becorrected include, but:are:nét limitéd to, what is shown on the ehclosed
inspection repart. All items an the attached report must be corrected,

Yoli are herety ordered tg repair or demolish this structure within the limits of all buitding and zoning
regulatlons Shouild you elect to repair this strocture, you are requnred to-submit drawings showing how
this is-tor be d@ccomplished, secure all necessary permits, and commence work no later than seven (7)
calendar days from recelpt of this notice, Work is to be continued to completion within iwenty (20)
calendar days following issuance of the: permit,

Work will be' considered complete only upon thie issuance.of a certifi cate of complstion (CoGl.The <ity
will-give the ufility companies (electric, water, gas, efc.) authorization to tumn on utiiities when all
constriction work has, been completed to.mest Code requirements.-Use-cfihis-stucture-before

Issuance of CoC is aviolation of law. Electrical power needed to nake repairs-at this site will require a
temparary power pole and the. associated permits and inspections.

The repairs must upgrade the sfruciure to all the [atest provisions of the current Florida Building,
Plumbing, and Mechanical Codes and the National Electric Codés. The work shall also include the
structural repair of 4l mechanical, electrical,-plumbing, building and fire:code. All openings providing
‘access {0 the interior of the bulk ding must be secured usmg approved materials and methods. Any
exterior repairs necessary to remove hazards to persons outside the building(s) shall be performed to
the satisfaction of the City as a prerequisite to an exiénsion of a deadline.

10/5/2023 1 UNS._Notice_of Unsafe
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Repaits needed will be, but not limited.to the following: Building, Plumbing, Elegfrical, and Mechanical,
“You are requiired to obtain a licensed Florida Engineer, and / or Contractar 1o determine ail areas of
the structure that do: riot meiet current Codes. Submit to thie City & report from your Construction
Professional containing specifics as to how this structure will be Brought to-currert Code Standards, if
vou choose {o repair.

The. building or structure may be secured to Gity. of Clearwater specifications up-for'a maximum of
‘twenty-Seven (27) calendar days. During that time.all necessary repairs, construction, alterations,
remaval or demolition shall be completed.

Ali costs and expenses will be billed to you. Costs include anything incurred in bringing the
property into-.compliance, including expenses dnd staff time. An-unpaid bill may result.in a lien
for the-amount of the billing.. The lien will remain on your preperty until the bill is paid or the
lien s4tisfied. '

This violation cited abeve must-be corrected by securing all necessary permits, and commenging work
nolater than seven (7) calendar days from receipt of this notice, Work is to be continued to completion.
within twenty (20) calendar days. following issiyance of the permit. Failure to correct the above listed
violation by the date Indicated; or recurrence of the-violation after correction, will result in a legal aclion
before the municipal code enforcement board of the.city of cigarwatat or before the' Pinellas county
court. Such action may result in a fine or other civil remady, The alleged vielator may be liable for the
reasonable costs-of the investigation, prosecufion and the administrative hearing,-and-any other
reasonable costs the city incurs in correcting the vielation, should this person be-found guilty of the
viglationr™ N

Dana Root
Assistant Byilding Officiat

10/5/2023 2 UN S_“N_otic'e_pf_l.lnsafe.
PEquaL EMPLOYMENT AND AFFIRVATIVE ACTION Enerovin”
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UNSAFE STRUGTURE REPORT

inspector: Dana Root Date- Inspected: October 5, 2023
Case #: UNS2023-00034
Property Address: 1216 S MISSOURIAVE COMMON
CLEARWATER, FL 33756
Parcel No: 22-29-15-74375-000-0001
legal Descripii_on: RESIDENCE AT RENAISSANCE SQUARE! THE CONDD COMMON ELEMENTS
Owner Name: RESIDENCE AT RENAISSANGCE SQUARE
CONDO ASSN INC |
Mailing Address: 4131 GUNN HWY
TAMPA, FL 33618:8725

REPORT

The items listed-below were easily visible and noted ¢n.an inspection of this structure. They are items
that are at least part of the reasdn this structure has been declared UNSAFE. Cauitiori - Do not tise this
rsepori as a.work write-up. twill be necessary for you fo have an architect, enginear, and of contractor
thoroughly inspect the entire structure. This inspection shouid ccmpare all current Florida Codes with
your structure and determirie any and.all code deficiencies, This structure must be remodeled/repaired to
meet all current code's, Your design professional will be able to.determine what nseds to be done to
make the structure meet current codes.

TG OCCUPY THE STRUCTURE OR TO HAVE UTILITIES TURNED ON, THE STRUCTURE MUST
MEET THE CURRENT CODES.

Interior

« ‘Window-header and 'studs have sericus deterioration from.what appears to be water intrusion. This
creaes a compromised load path for the:weight of the structure above. Signed and sealed
engineered plans will be required to obtain the necessary permilting for repalrs.

Section 3-1502. - Propeity maintehance requirements.
A. Miriimum building and fire code reqguirernents. All buildings shall be faittzined in accordance with

-the Flotida Building Code, the Florids Fire | Prevention Code, and the [aternational Property:
Maintenance Code.

Section-3-1503. - NLilsances., A
B. The existerice. of any of the following specific conditipns or.conduct is hereby declared to
constitute & public huisance:

2 Buildings which.are abandonied, boarded up for a period of six months, partiaily destréyed for any -
pedied of time, or Jeft fora perjcd of three months i a state. of partial construetion, provided that-any-
unfinished building or structure which has been-under construction six months.ormore shalibe
deemec’i-'and presumed to have bsén left for ah unreasonably long period of time i the sense.of this
subsection.

101512023 3 UNS* Notice_of_Unsafe
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Section 3-15@2. - Property maintenance requirements.

A. Minimum building and fire code requirements. All buildings shall be maintained in
accordance with the Florida Building Code, the Florida Fire Prevention Code, and the
International Property Maintenance Code.

Section 3-15@3. - Nuisances.
B. The existence of any of the following specific conditions or conduct is hereby
declared to constitute a public nuisance:

2.Buildings which are abandoned, boarded up for a period of six months, partially
destroyed for any period of time, or left for a period of three months in a state of
partial construction, provided that any unfinished building or structure which has
been under construction six months or more shall be deemed and presumed to have been
left for an unreasonably long period of time in the sense of this subsection.
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Parcel Number
22-29-15-74375-000-0001

Owner Name
RESIDENCE AT RENAISSANCE SQUARE CONDO
ASSN [NC

Property Use
0904 Condo Commen Area Assn Own - open/green
space

Site Address
S MISSCUR] AVE
CLEARWATER, FL 33756

Mailing Address
4131 GUNN HWY
TAMPA, FL 33618-8725

Legal Description
RESIDENCE AT RENAISSANCE SQUARE, THE CONDO
COMMON ELEMENTS

Current Tax District
CLEARWATER (CW)

Year Built
Buildings

Living SF
- 0

Gross SF | Living Units

Pinellas County Property Appraiser - www.pcpao.gov

Parcel Summary (as of 11-Mar-2024) Parcel Map
' B

Generated on 03/11/2024 14:15 PM

Exemptions

Year Homestead Use % Status Property Exemptions & Classifications
2025 No 0% No Property Exemptions or Classifications
2024 No 0% found. PI'ease note that Owner;shm
Exemptions (Homestead, Senior,
2023 No 0% Widow/Widower, Veterans, First
Responder, etc... will not display here}.
Miscellaneous Parcel Info
Last Recorded Sales Evacuation Elevation -
Deed Comparison Census Tract Zone Flood Zone Certificate Zoning Plat Bk/Pg
A )
09952/0990 121030259013  NON EVAC L’mbfl Check for EC Zoning Map 132/56
2023 Final Values
Year Just/Market Value  Assessed Value/SOH Cap County Taxable Value  Schaol Taxable Value Municipal Taxable Value
2023 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Value History (yellow indicates corrected value)
Homestead Just/Market Assessed Value/SOH County Taxable School Taxable Municipal Taxable
Year .
Exemption Value Cap Value Value Value
2022 N $0 10 $0 $0 $0
2021 N $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2020 N $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2019 N $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2018 N $0 $0 $0 30 $0



